In accordance with . .
Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cortoma2n 100nana  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolv ST
sarge 0 winding up

<L

=]

s *A73RMLTD*

A23 13/04/2018 #247
COMPANIES HOUSE

l Company details

Company number ’F’O_[?,?W,T’?E

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ E Bowman and Sons Limited

bold biack capitals.

u Liquidator's name

Full forenamets) David Adam

Sumame Broadbent

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | 11 Clifton Moor Business Village

Street % James Nicolson Link

Post town | Clifton Moor

County/Region l York

et [V [0[3 0] [4]X[G

Country

u Liquidator’'s name @

Full forename(s) Christopher John O Other lauidator  out
Surmame Stirland another liquidatar.
Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | Castle Acres

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to teli us about

ancther liquidator.

Street | Everard Way
|
Past town | Narborough
County/Region | Leicester
Postcode [Lef1fof [1[B]Y
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



L1QO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

fla bl Rl
M5 o2 [2TofTls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

Lo Jow l2foMls

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3 S

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name:

lan Gostellow

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

11 Clifton Moor Business Village

[ James Nicolson Link

|

l Post town

Clifton Moor
York

County/Region

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

[W_W_IO_ITWV_ITWFG_ Further information

[ Country

(ux

[ Tefephone

01904 479801
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

(G4/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

-
C Begbies Traynor

E Bowman and Sons Limited

(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report

Period: 14 February 2017 to 13 February 2018



Important Notice

This Progress Report has been produced solely to comply with our statutery duty to report to creditors
and members on the progress of the liquidation.

The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or
by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

C 0O0UO0DO0DODGOCOCTOCO OC

Appendices

1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses

Purchase of Business

It shoulid be noted that on the 31 March 2015, the business and assets of Broadbents
Business Recovery Services Limited (formerly Evolution Business Recovery Services

Limited) were purchased by Begbies Traynor.



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” E Bowman and Sons Limited {in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)
“the fiquidation” The appaintment of Joint Liquidators on 14 February 2013

‘the liquidators”, “we", David Adam Broadbent of Begbies Traynor {(Central) LL.P
“our” and “us” 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link
Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG; and

Christopher John Stirland of FRP Advisory LLP
Castle Acres, Everard Way, Narborough, Leicester, LE19 1BY

“the Act” The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor”  and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a} of the Act)

“security” {i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and
(i} In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number; 0067 8152

Company registered office: 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link
Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Former trading address: 1st Floor, Cherryholt House, Cherryholt Road
Stamford, PE9 2EP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 14 February 2013
Date of liquidators' appointment: 14 February 2013

Change in Liquidator: N/A



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached (at Appendix 1) is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 14 February 2017
to 13 February 2018

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on my
firm's website — hitp://mww.begbies-traynorgroup. com/work-details

Under the following headings, we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this
particular case — not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a
proportionate overview that provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been
done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the attached Time Costs Analysis — there is
an analysis for the pericd of this report, and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the date of

our appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Please note that the details below only relate to the work undertaken in the period of this report — our
previcus reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment as Joint Liquidators.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered, and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Members of our staff have therefore undertaken general administrative, banking and cashiering duties.

Periodic reviews are also carried out, in order to ensure that asset realisations / investigations are
progressing satisfactorily, and that statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are being complied

with.

Whilst this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it is a necessary part of the general control of
the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require Liquidators to produce a Progress Report within two months after
each anniversary of their appointment, which is filed at Companies House and made availabie to all

creditors and members.

They are also required to ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the
interests of unsecured creditors in the asset realisations on a case)

We have complied with / camied out these duties during the period of this report, and although this work
has not benefitted creditors financiafly, it was necessary in accordance with insolvency legisiation,



Realisation of assets

A small amount of bank interest has accrued on funds invested throughout the duration of the case.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), correspondence and distributions

We have corresponded with creditors as necessary, inputting details of claims upon receipt.

Please refer to the following section for further information regarding claims received, and dividend
prospects.

This work wilf financiafly benefit preferential creditors, as it will enable for a distribution to be made — it is
also required to be undertaken to ensure that other creditor queries were dealt with in a timely manner.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions _from credifors {via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures, tax, ltiqation_pensions and fravel

This category includes a number of tax-related formalities that have been undertaken.

Whilst this work has not financiafly benefitted creditors, it has been necessary in order to comply with
our statutory requirements in respect of reporting to HM Revenue & Customs.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed fo credifors al the date of appointment (as detaited in the directors’ Statement of
Affairs) together with potential dividend prospects are as follows:

Secured creditors

The Company had one secured creditor (HSBC Bank PLC) who held security via a Debenture.
No monies were considered due to the bank {as the account was in credit) and no claim has been
received to date)

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees (for arrears of wages / holiday pay) were estimated at £82,619
and we have received claims in the total sum of £77,782

We are in the process of agreeing preferential claims, with a view to issuing a first and final
dividend.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003

There is therefore no net property as defined in Section 176A(8) of the Act, and no prescribed part of
net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.



Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at around £4 million, and we have received claims of a similar
amount,

In the majority of instances, the claims received are in fine with (or not materiaily higher than) the
directors’ original estimates.

A number of trade creditor claims have, however, submitted claims that are materially higher than
the directors’ estimates — the differences mainly relate to aspects which the directors were
unaware of (at the date of production of their Statement of Affairs).

We have also received additional ¢creditor claims, which were not included in the directors’ original
listings — the majority relate to invoices not received by the Company (at the date of cessation of
trading) with one claim received from the landlord for the unexpired portion of the lease (until a

new tenant was acquired).

An additional insurance claim has also been received, which relates to a bond guarantee for
unfinished work that became liable when the Company was placed into Administration.

H M Revenue & Customs have also submitted claims (for unpaid PAYE/NIC and VAT) both of which
are materially higher than the directors’ original estimates — having obtained a breakdown of each
claim, it would appear the differences relates to assessments for latter trading periods, which {if

completed) could result in a reduction.

Based upon realisations to date (and the level of preferential claims) there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Post-Appointment fees (i.e. Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration)

Our remuneration has been fixed by resolution at a Meeting of Creditors held on 30 April 2012, by
reference to the time properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of my former firm (Broadbents Business Recovery Services

Limited) and FRP Advisory LLP, in attending to matters arising in the winding up.

The time costs incurred during the reporting period {i.e. from 14 February 2017 to 13 February 2018)
amount to £7,496.50 which represents 56.6 hours at an average rate of £132.45 per hour.

We have drawn the total sum of £39,726 plus VAT on account of aur remuneration, against {otal time
costs of £41,814 incurred since the date of our appointment.
Liquidators’ Disbursements

We are authorised to draw disbursements, in accordance with our firm’s policies, details of which were
presented to the Meeting of Creditors, and which are attached (at Appendix 2).

We have incurred disbursements in the sum of £4,442.07 (as outlined on the attached) against which
we have recovered the sum of £3,601.67 plus VAT.



Why have subcontractors been used?

Debt Collection Fees (Naismiths)

Quantity Surveyors have assisted with the collection of book debts, and amounts owing from
ongoing contracts and retentions, undertaking the work on a upon a percentage of recoveries

made fee basis.

Their costs total £13,335 plus VAT, which have been paid in full.

Bond Dickinson {Legal fees)

Legal advice had previously been provided to the Joint Administrators, during the course of their
appointment, the costs of which (in the sum of £18,000) remained outstanding when the case
was converted into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation.

As detailed in our earlier Progress Reports, our solicitors have also provided advice on the
prospects of recovery in respect of the overage claim, and on potential antecedent transactions.

Their costs to date total £25,533 plus VAT, which have been paid in full.

Time Costs Analysis

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out in the
attached (at Appendix 2):

u] Broadbents Business Recovery Services Limited’s charge-out rates and disbursements poiicy,
] FRP Advisory LLP's charge-out rates,;
a Time Costs Analysis for the reporting period {i.e. from 14 February 2017 to 13 February 2018);

and
o Time Costs Analysis for the peried of appointment (i.e. from 14 February 2013 to 13 February

2018)

The Time Costs Analyses show the time spent by each grade of staff, on the different types of work
involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each work type.

Please note that each anaiysis only provides details of the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators
and their staff following their appointment.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set

can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides

Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, piease contact this office and we will arrange to
send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this Progress Report is attached (at
Appendix 3) together with a cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of

aur appointment.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED
AND WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Until this matter is completed, we will continue to perform periodic reviews, in order to ensure that the
statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are complied with.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is required to be undertaken by stafute.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Pursuant to The Inscivency Act 1986 and the Insoivency Rules 1986 (together with subsequent
amendments) over the remaining course of the administration of this estate, we will:

e ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured
creditors in the potential asset realisations on a case); and

« produce a draft Final Report and account of the liquidation, which is aiso made available to all
members and creditors.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is required to be undertaken by statute.

Investigations

No further investigation work is required on this matter

Realisation of assets

As far as we are aware, there are no further assets to realise in this matter.

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including employees), comrespondence and distributions

As outlined above, we are in the process of agreeing preferential creditor claims, with a view to issuing
afirst and final distribution.

We will also continue to correspond with other creditors as necessary.

This work will benefit preferential creditors financially, as it will allow for them to receive a distribution
from the funds in hand — it will also ensure that other creditor queries are dealt with in a timely manner.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and /
or Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travef

We will ensure that ail tax-related formalities are adhered to in order to comply with statutory
requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is required to be undertaken by statute.



How much will this further work cost, and what further expenses will be incurred?
We estimate that the cost of further work in concluding this matter will be in the region of £5,000 to
£10,000

With the exception of future storage costs, we are not aware of any further material expenses that will
be required.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

A Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company, to determine its property and
liabilties, and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds.

In addition, a Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors, and to
make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy.

We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to
the liguidation of the Company, and considered any potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

Other than highlighted in our earlier Progress Reports, we have not been made aware of any sales of
the Company's assets to connected parties.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including
that creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our
remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an Application to Court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the period of this progress
report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately tweive months’ time, or at the conclusion of the liquidation,
whichever is the sooner.

"

D A Broadbent
Joint Liquidator

10 April 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 14 February 2017 to 13 February 2018



E Bowman and Sons Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 14/02/2017

From 14/02/2013

Statement
of Affairs To 13/02/2018 To 13/02/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds transferred from Administration NIiL 36,020.95
Bocok Debts NIL 70,503.41
Settlement Regarding Preference Clai NIL 8,500.00
Retentions NIL 7.231.80
Bank Interest Gross 5.37 66.19
5.37 122,322.35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees & Expenses NIL 7,036.00
Administration Expenses NIL 2,510.66
Joint Liguidators Fees 6,250.00 39,726.00
Joint Liquidators Disbursements 2.88 3,601.67
Legal Fees NIL 25,5633.00
Pension Advisor Fees NIL 613.29
Debt Collection Fees NIL 13,334.92
(6,252.88) (92,355.54)
(6,247.51) 29,966.81
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 200,05
Bank 1 Current 29,566.71
Vat Control Account 200.05
29,966.81
David Adam Broadbent
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Broadbents Business Recovery Services Limited's charge-our rate and disbursements policy,
FRP Advisory LLP's charge-out rates;
Time Costs Analysis for the reporting period (i.e. from 14 February 2017 to 13 February 2018); and

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period of appointment (i.e. from 14 February 2013 to 13 February
2018).



BROADBENTS BUSINESS RECOVERY SERVICES LIMITED

CHARGE QUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Charge Qut Rates

[t is proposed that the following charge out rates will apply: -

£/hr
Director 250
Associate Director 200
Senior Manager {50
Case Manager [00
Administrator 50
Support Staff 50

Category [ Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 defines “Category | Disbursements” as being expenses directly attributable
to the insolvent estate, paid to an independent third party, which are recoverable from the insolvent estate

(without further creditor approval).
Some examples are: -

Staturory Searches, from Companies House or the Land Registry;

Travel & Subsistence, incurred by staff members; and

Starutory Advertising, through the London Gazette or other publication.

Category 2 Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 defines “Category 2 Disbursements” as being expenditure incidental to the
administration of the insolvent case, which includes an element of shared or allocated costs including payments

to the Insolvency Practitioner’s firm or connected parties.
[t is no longer the policy of this firm to charge Category 2 Disbursements for instructions received from | March
2012.



FRP ADVISORY LLP
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES WITH EFFECT FROM 1 MAY 2015

Charge out rates £/hour
Appointment taker/Partner 425495
Managers/Directors 320-455
Other Professional 175-275
Junior Professional/Support 100-150

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spend on the administration of each case.
Matters dealt with during the assignment are deait with by different members of staff depending on the level of
complexity and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units, Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not
directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are
reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates applicabie to this assignment are set out

above.
Further information can be round in the Creditors’” Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link

http://ww.frpadvisory.com/fees-auide.htrnl. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request,

On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures.
Disbursements Paid to FRP Advisory LLP or Associates

Disbursements are a recharge of actuai costs incurred by the Office Holder on behalf of the insolvency estate.

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements

(known as Category 2).
Category 1 disbursements are defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), as being costs specifically
identified as relating to the administration of the case and charged to the estate at cost, with no up-iift. These
include, but are not limited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding, searches, Secretary of State fees
insurance premiums and other properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.
Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors
Category 2 disbursements
With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements.

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly
attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at

the time the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this is 45p per miie.

Category 2 disbursements require the prior approval of creditors.



v

Aunoy sBesany

F 1500 sy

SINOH (1y0)

voddng

wpy dur

8LOC/ZO/EL 01 £10Z/20/p) W04 SISABUY $1S07) awit]  TAD | +03€8E - UONIEPINDIT AIBJUN|CA SIOHPRID - PBJIUNT UoS PUE LEWMOY T 6dig

wwpy Jug

Aup sy

Jbuyy

aBupy aug

FEIEETTN

IBupRgAUEYNsLGY

0URzLEE i3 WD 6] UMTIp 108y WG|
08'rZy 008 00'05 0005 00’0 0001 00°0 00°05 1 00'9 00'052 3 91 Alinoy efesay|
G0'ssE's 00095 0oLt 00602 oL O0'S20'E o005 :9peiB ume 4g 1800 s Moy
T L re o %) $'CC a9z #prib e Ag saney o
oo o0'or o (5] T RIS dMpn sy o] |
oo'n Usijebyr
000§ 00°0F 0 90 z0 e
Q09 YO HARL] BUT BLOISUS
‘uopeBiy) "xe} ‘sbupseu
000 sBUeRW SUIPNIoW $10YPRID JO SUBIBIDRD Bupioas| SBDNISK] YOG SIS SeyL
pus ] f )
00051 o 1d <) [41 BUNED Si001pei [P s Ba)ikeg say o)
o0 g SIPIWUTD $I0UpRID wonnquIg
00 051 00 561 £l £ si0y10 | pur souapuodea.c:
000 pnseg| w3 :n._i._u.__. Y Buyea;
LR :Buypa soy uyoy
000 Buipey) But|pad)
o'y IBEEY JO LIRS Jof Mol
000 S1ssa Ayed payiseny jo LORURY
000 S2{RS 19STT PUB 38buNIng 'Apedod
00 0 59103 1g8Q 19880 JO Lones)(va)
oog ) 204 PR
[k suonebseAu; pus yoao suolRiitean
SO0 e pur sy
Si¢s o05L'L (3] & 44 Lt 10 [ o "1 Aoussosul sy g erueidwing sop oL
E09LL 00 506 LI za ¥E 10 L'E ol #2101 0 juounwls pur Bukds. ong
690 Sinsoy asegy
64T 00048 86 X X4 (3] 20 Buipuog pu tunueg 312w 1eeq pur sMny oy
coo ) v A LU <
£8iEL OS5Iy S [ %3 'L 10 {92 b PUR UORRJISIUHLPY S485 WibUeg 105 [B10)
18 el 00092’y 9 e -3 20 Lo 852 ; v .
. 59 DL1 00 S8t [ X4 Suuued ssen)
2 zam

PUR UORRINHIWRY 918D [118usy




PRLICSY S 3960 IR HUR #0338 Su))jeanie
2184 DYNH Y1 12 PABrens 5| wAeaN

silgzy  oglool BSF Toreol " podtng p RUGISEROLS Nt
[y 6101 putis . HESLY g8l ST asBaId S0
ob o 2Bwos S OvE e Geoie sE5reeT _ swpnaq / seleuey
o ) AaoBayen Eilasid SEFSTF COrS8E SE¥-6i2 " BUE g 7 NE] Jusunoddy
3 #n[ep S107 AMPMEIST SITZANTUORI BT g1o7 AfrasT TTOT AN ILES apigy
’ 8107 Auenagag £} 01 L1067 Aenigod vl T T T T T TRyt T T i e 9IRS W
pouad 8yy O3 51UBWIASINGSIQ
SP8ElL 00'S4T 05Ty STHLY 3 ey APH phRISAY
057982 0542 _oo'es 05'288 31800 B0l
58'64E (4 [T24 (153 [153 (4] 007 IncH B0 ]
£9ieg QO'SET 080 ogo ko SDTwer Jounodey AOIES
L9168 © o opsszT : R Y] ‘ : S I I : - ore wo - © o soueydwey Aoymess
AR 0578 azo 0z'0 oM BUR 8ad
g9°0¢c1 057168 0ze az a'n UORRASILPY [RALSD
[UhL-Th4 wl oL oLo reiBueg - Bupunoooy 9se)
T6'9T¥ 00'S55 . oey 0Ek MBAATY PUB [OOLCT 3RBD
329z WROE - T e T TREEs L e e g e i e . .

nzhexnmn_.t& ¥ o
- ,Dauia.

T BuluuB|d PUR UORRASIMWPY
T e T L SN e R

NG sl Jojinp Y g cori T TIRuORSHORI YD, T S0l s SaebruRy O SUYEL T
RERAE T . i . R Juxr..r«:u:bc:..nu«.

x; ﬂ...g. LL07 POISS3 Bk 107 DOEIEND BULL
Eo_su_au: == P¥1 SUOS B UBWMOg 3

SIOZ/EQ/LT PalUIA yodal 1599 polad - podaki 6 IS ayd



Lav )

00'92L'6E 13 SIRP O UMEID 508) 1G]
Ll 4] 000y 00'0s 2008 ) 00001 W 00054 00052 DOOST 3 031 Kunoy slwsany
00'$£2'62 00°9¢a 00°0§¢ Q0°080°c 00'04 DO'S88'0Z [uig 114 O0'ETL') apeall yeys Aq 3800 swiL vjo)
ez +IL oL [41] Vo BltL gel 5 ‘wpeab yms Ag manoy Moy
0008 00'52Z 5T £l (1) o'l SHARW RO 0] B16)
L voiefian)
9005 00'SL 51 £ zo xe).
oao prine) |mARJL BLR RUCISUR
‘uoieByy ‘xr) eBujead
00'051 00051 oL oL sBupsews Bupnpw sioypern jo sucisoep Buees FIPN 24| Yo|uM BISRIW Jayy
pue d { L |
3¢50 000854 VL (Y] [ ¥} U JOHPRIT I m Bujpreg Jof AL
0o BOPLIWIOD $I0FPRID, suong Ly
€ €01 000851 2yl T ae S0y | pux -esowﬁ_nvﬂ_ﬁ
000 PRIMODG| SN} ]OUPAID It Yy m Bujjes.
oo iBujpe. L 10} 9304
000 Buipaiy Buypes
0005 00'GELS 54 (3.4 SEISE JO LSS PRl J0) (Wl0)
000 519338 Auwd pIU AL Jo uoRUSeY
00 05t 00 SoP'E LEZ | €2 Sa[et JisE pue SseUsng 5@‘
00 051 00 0.8 gL g\ VORI 180 TININT [0 UOLRNIES
L 0USLT'} ¥ o'y 51 “ssopenssau| sof ()
gLLs 005LETL ¥ o5 S suonedicasul pue yaas suopubpsaa
wapomsd 1eeq pur ssmy
yoEzL £0°510'L (14 e ¥z z'rl Lo 5z [ o'z "10Y ASADRL M} Yiim Soumpdwson 1o iHO L
B0GbL 00 0kLS G 8C Z0 9 LD | EZ 55 ['k4 Sil#9 jo Juewa)els pue Supodes Lomeg,
o g SIN8C|] 25R))|
bt 0L 00 5Lz LBl Z6 az 98 LE Buipucg pum mc_xcl-_m__ asypesd 2e0q pue say
000 ¥ Rl L)
€591l 005L8'S aoth e Tr L1y Iy Yy 59 21 pus $m) RISURD Ko I-oH
B Ll 00 0LS'EL el [3:] Bt SHE 3] 59 TPy Bujuuw}
. e S5L 00°600°7 §'ZL X4 Buueid sse)| pur vouRS|UPY B3R RisUs:
p o 31500 sy

h.:n_. sBeinpy

SINOH 7o),

poddhg

Uilupy 1up

UIWpY g dBup ey Hiugy ABup aug

Ol €10Z/20/) Woid Sishleuy sisog swi : JAD’LL0TIEEES - UonepInbiy AIBUN|OA SIONPBID - pajwl oS pue Uewmog 3 6419

2013310] JBUNEGIURINSHOS




SLOT/EDILT PalNG

Sagze oshoos 004 10eE0L " dioddng  uarsssaid Jouny
‘562002 LESLL  sZEOEL 9.es8 TBUSSRIY SBRHD
Sorove  sSwaec | Gue0E ot 10}  Ssabeuey
sarost T govaiy CO738t 5652 Jauurg / YR JUAUBUIcHdY
STOTARN ST STOTABQRIST  prpznrang TTOT Mnpast prin
v : T T wed T T T T sayed ino eBJBUD Wd
FIUMSUL SRMIEOD 31n SWA oy e Auijreassd
2B TYINH SUI e pod)eyo of AFRI I
OvorR 5o pulp
ov'ore sbeiog
4 oBeen™
3 anjep
810z Xenagad £ 01 L10Z Azenigag vi
pouad ayy 4o} SHudALIKNGST]
68202 A R ) (2101 pUBID
oo'seL 9501 oo BUjpeit, - COpUngooy WEED
0050~ - - osokl C Uobo
68'C0E 05'0z8 aLr'e sBunasp B:Enfm _cu,.a.ﬂw
SE'981 00°05t oL Btz - aaeydwoy Aoniels
95ZHE CO'ELS LIXA Loy L ddy 1mod
LELST 0s'ors't 0§'9 - eoudijdwog Aioimeyg
pi-NA 05208 0g'a suapelasasy - Bfay
00'522 oSy Lir 4] saumbLg vads
oonze COTLE'Y oy 1310 - 30 .cnﬁ?mmz__ -
§T'LLE. os'es¥'l oey "% unheBRsaA] !
89°eL) 05858 olre enw_vﬁo suCIsURd
V)74 sy oz'o waunuIog de-aid « TYAXYL
o0°00F ooor 0i'0 pic|puey
WT Uty oot SI0YpaIY) PRIDSSUN
02l 0Lz o0 SI0)1paID [BlUAIRRIE
\USTL 05'en o5t dojdwg
Zesrl’ 00°S9E - or9 SA0}{paID
30534 co'es [vi:3 81958V JAYC
00'93E oo'esl cee UoRo9|0T 1990
19'982 0Q'gs? CEC fsdesa poussesipioyesld
o005y 00’042 680 GoLRS|RSY 1988y
89°L6T orLl 037 ‘Uopes|Eey 1BssY €617 DML OvY o] puis
LY'9EE 00°2LS oL dIM Pue 834 ; Ay ADPEAS
o0'gnlL ) o) aduRinsy)| e T o eo'esT T - Tos'o .‘. -u_._w__nEou Aloyms
60'SLL 0o'st 0z'o lABSL 0§ eV 0528 0z'o clA Pue 834
QrTLL co'zon's 00’8z OSSR (R0 89051 05'iEE (V.44 LoRensiunlipy BN
1% -] ¥4 00°L50'2 or'é MFINY DUB |OAUD] 858D 26'9er 00°55¢ 0L MOIARY PUB [QICY) AseT)
EZEZL o 0505 00 {BiBuae - Bugunenay ssen uik7ed . oFiE oo _En:uw Bugunay 58D
tregl L ogvees S._.v i j puE VORE. 05966

S FAEEN AUH. mum._w>4 335002304 -,

SWBLITINGSID PUT 150D 258D BIOUAN ~ LIDJN & JIS duly




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATOR'’S EXPENSES

Period: 14 February 2017 to 13 February 2018

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged owed
incurred £ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage Costs Restore Limited 843.28 2.88 840.40
{Cat One
Disbursement)

L




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATOR'’S
EXPENSES

Period: 14 February 2013 to 13 February 2018

Type of expense Name of party used Amount incurred (£)
Legal fees Bond Dickinson LLP 7,533.00
Legal fees {due from Bond Dickinson LLP 18,000.00
Administration}

Pension Advisor fees Insol Financial Solutions Limited 613.29
Debt Collection fees Naismiths Limited 13,334.92
Bond Marsh Limited 170.00

{Cat One Dishursermnernt)

Statutory Advertising London Gazette 67.00
{Cat One Disbursement)

Legal Broadbents Business Recovery 150.00
Services Limited

Travel & Parking Costs Breoadbents Business Recovery 15.35

{Cat One Disbursement) Services Limited

Postage Costs Broadbents Business Recovery 478.15

(Cat One Disbursement) Services Limited

Storage Costs C W Harrison & Son / Restore Limited 3.561.57

(Cat One Disbursement)




